the  implementation  of  Law  Number  26  of  2007  concerning  
Spatial  Planning  in  the  district  and  has  the  function  of  
assisting  the  implementation  of  the  Regent's  duties  in  
coordinating  regional  spatial  planning.

a.  Sub  BWP  A  with  an  area  of  1,616.3  (one  thousand  six  hundred  
sixteen  point  three)  hectares  includes  Gayam  Village,  
Sukoharjo  Village,  Jetis  Village,  Joho  Village  and  Bulakrejo  
Village,  divided  into  15  (fifteen)  Blocks,  including:  1.  Block  
A.  1  (Bulakrejo  Subdistrict)  with  an  area  of

[...]

(2)  Urban  Area  RDTR  planning  area

f.  Dukuh  Village;

c.  to  the  south  it  borders  Nguter  District  and  Tawangsari  District;  
And

e.  Combongan  Village;

(3)  BWP  Sukoharjo  as  intended  in  paragraph  (2)  covers  a  land  area  
of  4,678.81  (four  thousand  six  hundred  seventy  eight  point  
eight  one)  hectares,  with  the  following  boundaries:  a.  to  the  
north  it  borders  Grogol  District;  

b.  to  the  east  it  borders  Bendosari  District;

d.  Bulakrejo  Village;

m.  Sonorejo  Village;  And

n.  Sukoharjo  Village.

[...]

(fifty  two  point  two  seven)  hectares;  4.  

Block  A.4  (Bulakrejo  Subdistrict)  with  an  area  of  87.08  
(eighty  seven  point  zero  eight)  hectares;

8.  Block  A.8  (Sukoharjo  Village,  Combongan  Village,  Dukuh  
Village,  and  Jetis  Village)  with  an  area  of  159.28  (one  
hundred  fifty  nine  point  two  eight)  hectares;

11.  Block  A.11  (Gayam  Village,  Begajah  Village,  Joho  
Village)  with  an  area  of  126.52  (one  hundred  twenty  six  
point  five  two)  hectares;

5.  Block  A.5  (Bulakrejo  Subdistrict,  Sonorejo  Subdistrict)  
with  an  area  of  93.72  (ninety  three  point  seven  two)  
hectares;

12.  Block  A.12  (Begajah  Village,  Gayam  Village,  Jetis  
Village,  Joho  Village,  Mandan  Village)  with  an  area  of  
149.79  (one  hundred  forty-nine  point  seven  nine)  
hectares;

9.  Block  A.9  (Sukoharjo  Village  and  Jetis  Village)  with  an  
area  of  101.3  (one  hundred  one  point  three)  hectares;

13.  Block  A.13  (Jetis  Village,  Joho  Village,  Banmati  Village,  
Mandan  Village,  Sukoharjo  Village)  with  an  area  of  
172.01  (one  hundred  seventy  two  point  zero  one)  
hectares;  14.  Block  A.14  (Jetis  Subdistrict,  

Sukoharjo  Subdistrict)  with  an  area  of  51.36  (fifty  one  
point  three  six)  hectares;  And

15.  Block  A.15  (Jetis  Village,  Banmati  Village,  Joho  Village,  
Sukoharjo  Village)  with  an  area  of  74.95  (seventy  four